Pronovost

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

1
1 |||

i

.-, !_f\:i!{!]

- it
P-1624 &P-1824 | e

P-1648&P-1848

P-51624 &P-51824
P-51672&P-51872

Dumping forage and grain box
- For running gear mounting
- Tandem trailer mounted

No.C1652



Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 2001

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

o

0o N o Ol

Item Page
INEFOAUCTION ..ot bbbt 5
ST 11 YU 6
GENEral SAFELY ......eecieie e e 6
Safety IN OPEratioN .........cccvieiiiiieceee e e e e 6
Safety With MaINtENANCE .........cccveiieiieiie e 7
Safety iN TraNSPOIT ....c..eiieecc e re e 7
SAFELY 1N SEOTAQE .. .oveeie et nre e 7
DIBCAIS .ottt bbbt 8
MaiNteNANCE DECAIS ........ccuiiiiiieiieiiee e 8
) -1 LU | o TSP OPRT PP 9
BasiC Start-Up ProCEAUIES ........cvcveiieieee et 9
IMRINTENANCE ...ttt bbbttt ettt bbb b nre s 10
) (0] - 1o TP PP PRSP 11
SPECITICALIONS ......veeeie e e et e e e s re e aeeneennes 12
PAFTS LIS ottt 12
Dumping BOX P-1624 & P-1824 .........ccccoeieiieie et 14
Dumping BoX P-51624 & P-51824 .........ccccoviiieiieeiiece e 16
Dumping BoX P-1648 & P-1848 .........cccccveiiiieieee e 19
Dumping Box P-51648 & P-51848 .........ccccciieiieicece e 21
Dumping BOX P-1672 & P-1872 ........cceiieeeieseee et 24
Dumping BOX P-51672 & P-51872 .......ccceoeeeeieee e 27
Canvas roof & galvanized steel roof ..........ccceoevieiciiiicic e 30
Telescopic cylinder #110-00471 ........ccccoveiieeieiiere e 31
HUD HBOOL ... 32
Lo (0 [V T3] =V SR 33
GAKANTIE ...ttt 34






INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Dumping Box. It contains
important information which will help you achieve
excellent returns with your PRONOVOST Dumping
Box for years to come.

Please read this manual before operating your Dum-
ping Box and keep it for future reference.

Before using this equipment, you or any other person
who will be using it must familiarize yourself with the
safety recommendations, the operating and safety
instructions. Please read carefully and be sure to
understand and follow all recommendations and
procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides are identified
while standing at the rear end of the equipment and
facing it.

If you require additional information on your Dumping
Box, please contact your PRONOVOST Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Dumping
Box in the space provided below.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the name plate
shown on Fig. 1.

E Pronowst

i ATTINTHE

Figure 1

MODEL: &
SERIAL NO: &
DATE OF PURCHASE: &




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol "SAFETY ALERT" is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the Dumping Box.
It warns you of the possibility of danger. Carefully
read, understand and follow all safety
recommendations before operating the equipment.

1) Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and follow
all recommendations before operating this
equipment. It is the owner’s responsibility to
make sure that anyone who will operate the
Dumping Box will read this manual before
operating the equipment.

2) Do not modify the equipment. Any non
authorized modification may affect the efficiency
and/or safety of the equipment.

3) Never operate the equipment with defective parts
or if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
using it.

4) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on
page 33.

5) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1) WARNING! Do not overload your trailer, do not
exceed the load capacity indicated in the
specifications on page 12 and 13.

2) Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
equipment when in use.

3) Do not operate an engine in a confined or non
ventilated area.

4) Do not perform any adjustments, cleaning, mainte-
nance or repairs with the engine running on the
towing vehicule. Preferably remove the key from
the ignition.

5) Be careful when backing-up, make sure you have
good visibility.

6) Before dumping, make sure that the rear panel is
unlocked.

7) Always travel at a safe operating speed following
regulations and common sense. In the case of
agricultural service tires, follow the manufacturer's
specified safe speed. The road speed should be
such as to maintain full control over steering and
braking.



SAFETY (cont'd)

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform maintenance according to
recommendations contained in this manual.

2) Before performing any work under the raised
platform, always install the safety support
provided.

3) If the Dumping Box is hooked up to the tractor
while performing maintenance work, make sure
the engine is not running and preferably remove
the ignition key.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1)

2)

On public roads, use proper safety lights and
check local regulations.

Be alert while driving on the road. Never carry
passengers.




DECALS

SAFETY DECALS MAINTENANCE DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the lubrication. Refer to maintenance section for more
equipment and read them carefully. If a decal is details.

damaged, lost or illegible, install a new one. The
following photos indicate where each one must be
installed.

A ATTENTION

1- FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS IN OPERATOR'S b,
MANUAL.

2- KEEP AWAY FROM TRAILER WHEN HOPPER IS IN OPERATION. Figure 4 Part no.: A 105

3. IF UNDER TRAILER, PUT SAFETY SUPPORT IN PLACE AND BLOCK

THE WHEELS.

1- POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE, SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

- SE TENIR LOIN DE LA REMORQUE LORSQUE LA BENNE EST EN
OPERATION,

Figure 5 Part no.: A 106

- EN TRAVAILLANT SOUS LA REMORQUE, METTRE LA PATTE DE
SECURITE EN PLACE ET UTILISER DES CALES POUR BLOQUER LES

ROUES. PA 93-02

Figure 2
Decal A Part no.: A110

Figure 3



START-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES
1) Itis recommended to install the Dumping box
P-1672 or P-1872 on a 15 tons - 4 wheels wagon
with front equalizer bolster.

2) Adjust tire pressure to manufacturer's
specifications.

3) Install wheels on hubs.

Set the bolster stakes to obtain 42 1/2" of distance
on the inside of the stakes.

4)

5) Set the reaches to get 138" wheel-base for the

P-1672 and 162" wheel-base for the P-1872.
6) Install the platform on the wagon. The platform
must exceed the base by about 25" in the front.
7) Verify and make sure the platform will not rub
against the back wheels when unloading.
8) To insure the tires will not rub against the
platform, with some models of wagons, you
should raise the platform (front and rear) with
steel raisers. These raisers should provide
sufficient clearance for adequate operation and
unloading.

9) Fasten the platform to the bolsters of the wagon.

10) Assemble the box as shown in this manual

11) Verify if the back door is working properly and
adjust with spacers if need be.

12) Verify the length of the wire cables.

13) Verify if the release mechanism is working
properly and adjust if need be.

14) Lubricate all grease fittings with a good quality
multipurpose grease.

15) Lubricate panel release mechanism with good
quality oil.

16) Install all hydraulic hoses and fittings compatible
with your equipment.

17) Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 33.

18) The single acting cylinder requires only 14.9 litres
(3 1/4 gal.) oil for full extension.

19) Operate the hydraulic system a few times, raising
and lowering the platform in order to remove any
trapped air in the system. Then check the oil level
in the tractor's hydraulic oil reservoir.



MAINTENANCE

Before performing any work under the raised
platform, always install the safety support
provided.

1) Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

2) Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

3) Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation.

4) Check all bolts on wheels after first 5 hours of

operation and then every 50 hours of operation.

5)

6)

7)

8)

-10 -

Lubricate panel release mechanism every 20 hours
of operation.

Check tire pressure every 50 hours of operation,
adjust according to manufacturer's
recommendation indicated on the tires.

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary
use torque chart on page 33.



STORAGE

1) Store in a cool, dry place.

2) Install wooden blocks under the axles to keep the
tires off the ground and cover them if left exposed
to the sun.

3) Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements.

-11 -

4)

5)

6)

7)

Clean your trailer.

Thoroughly inspect all parts of the trailer. Replace
or repair worn or defective parts.

Touch-up or repaint if necessary.

Lubricate all points before storage.



SPECIFICATIONS

DUMPING BOX FOR RUNNING GEAR MOUNTING

MODEL P-1624 P-1824 P-1648 P-1848 P-1672 P-1872
Capacity withoutroof (cu. ft.) 242 273 483 5 725 818
Capacity withroof (cu. ft.) - - - - 83 977
Overalllength of box 16 18 16 18 16 18
Frontwidth Allmodels: 92 1/2"

Rear width Allmodels: 94 1/2"

Overall width Allmodels: 109"

Overall height 41" 41" 65" 65" 89" 89"
Overall height with roof - - - - 13" 113"
Roof section - - - - 2" 24"
Dumpingangle Allmodels: 53 degrees

Hydraulic cylinder Allmodels: telescopic 5 sections

Oilvolume required Allmodels: 3.93 US gallons- 14.9litres

Dimensions of sides panels 24" x96" 24"x108" 24" x96" 24"x108" 24" x96" 24"x108"
Number of panels per box 4 4 8 8 12 12
Graindoor Standard Standard Standard Standard Option Option
Steel roof weight (Ibs) - - - - 406 464
Weight (lbs) 4548 4744 5024 5265 5500 5780

Recommended runninggear

Allmodels: 12to 15tons

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

-12 -




SPECIFICATIONS

TANDEM TRAILER MOUNTED DUMPING BOX

MODEL P-51624 P-51824 P-51648 P-51848 P-51672 P-51872
Capacity without roof (cu. ft.) 242 273 483 5 725 818
Capacity withroof (cu. ft.) - - - - 83 977
Overalllength of box 16 18 16 18 16 18
Frontwidth Allmodels: 92 1/2"

Rear width Allmodels: 94 1/2"

Overall width Allmodels: 109"

Overall height n" 7" %" %" 119" 119"
Overall height with roof - - - - 143" 143"
Roof section - - - - 2" 2"
Dumpingangle Allmodels: 53 degrees

Hydraulic cylinder Allmodels: telescopic 5 sections

Oil volume required Allmodels: 3.93 US gallons- 14.9litres

Dimensions of sides panels 24" x96" 24"x108" 24" x 96" 24"x108" 24" x96" 24"x108"
Number of panels per box 4 4 8 8 12 12
Graindoor Standard Standard Standard Standard Option Option
Steel roof weight (Ibs) - - - - 406 464
Weight (Ibs) 6084 6280 6560 6798 7036 7324

Recommended running gear

Allmodels: Notrequired

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

-13 -




DUMPING BOX P-1624 & P-1824




DUMPING BOX P-1624 & P-1824

REF.

COWONOOAODWN= =

1

YRR BBINBRRBRINE

PART #

12003091
12003101
11017331
16008181
Std.

Std.
12003071
12003081
11017421
Std.

Std.
11000401
11000421
19004451
19003831
16008551
13023491
Std.

Std.
11017341
11014901
Std.
13009981
Std.

Std.
11017461
Std.

Std.

51436
51435
11017431
11014971
11008891
11008911
15001811
Std.

10216
11008901
12003851
16008541
11017801
Std.

DESCRIPTION

Frontpanel .......................
Safetyprop .....cccvvevvnvinnnnnn.
Cotterpin1/4"x2"Ig ..........
Flatwasher3/4" .................
Platform........cccooeviiiiinnni.
Platform........ccoooeiiiiiinnn.
Clevispin11/4"x7"1g ........
Greasefitting 1/4"-28droit .....
Cylinder5sections 72" .........

Clevis pinforcylinder (atthe bottom) 1 1/2" dia. X TO1/4"Ig «...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeaa
Clevispinforcylinder (atthetop) 11/4"dia. X9 1/8"Ig....cuvveiiiiiiiiiiiiec e
Hose 3/8" x240"Ig + 2fittings8UTO8 .......cviniiiii e
Hose 3/8"x258"Ig + 2fittings8UTO8 ........ovieiiii e

Frontstack ..........cccvvvunneen..
Washer ....c.ovvvviiiieiiiinnnnn.

Bolt7/16" NCx4"Ig 4+ nylonlocknUt ........c.ouiiiiiiiiii e
Bolt7/16"NC x4 1/2"1g + nylonIocknuUt .........ccouiiiiiiiiii e

Sidepanel ..........cceiiinnnl.
Sidepanel ..........cceiiinnnl.

Bolt3/4"NCx5"Ig + nylonIocknUt ..........oiiiiiiiii e

(0o

Bolt 1/2"NCx2"Ig + nylonIoCKNUL ........oviniiiii e
Plowbolt 7/16"NCx11/2"1g + nylonlocknut ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeee

Rear panel support(grain) ......
SpringB-616 ..........cccevvnne.
Nut1/2"-20NF ..................
Clevispin1/2"x137/64"1g ...
Yoke 1/2"-20NF ................
Rod 1/2" forlock ................
Rod 1/2" forlock ................
Washer .....ccooovviiiiiinns
Lockassembly pivot ............
Clevispin 3/4" dia.x31/4"1g.

Bolt3/4"NCx51/2"1g + nylonlocknUt .........cociuiniiiiiiiii e
Spring7/16" x13/4"1.d.Xx25/8"0.d. X7 1/2"1g «..cevvirieiiiiiie

Springholder .....................
Rear panel (with graindoor) ...
Centralstack .....................
Rearstack .............c.ccoenee.

Fitting 3/8" - 90 degrees swivel

-15 -

QTY

P-1624
P-1824

N
SNNNN—_, L, a2 NDNMNDNMNDENDNDNPDE 000D, 201N 220l = = =



DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51624 & P-51824




DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51624 & P-51824

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
3 3§

b i

o o

1 12003171 =01 1 -

1 12003191 =01 -1
2 120:00141 HItCR @SS . +uiiiii i e e 1 1
3 Std. Bolt3/4"NCx3"Ig + NYIONIOCKNUL ......uviieieie e 4 4
4 Std. CotterPin 1/4" X3 T/2" G v 1T 1
5 Std. CastleNUE T /4" -BINC ...ttt 1 1
6 11000491 SWIVEINITCN e 1 1
7 13021111 Flatwasher 1 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.0. «euuiniiiiii i e 1 1
8 Std. Greasefitting 1/4"-28 Straight .........coeieiii e 8 8
9 11006411 JackmountingPIate .......o.ciiii i 1 1
10 Std. Bolt3/4"NCXx3"Ig + NYIONIOCKNUL ......uviieieie e 4 4
M 19001671 Jack8000Ibs (including #12, #13, #14) . .eneini e 1 1
12 19001672 =T et =T o ™ 1
13 Std. Bolt 1/4"NC X 1"1g + NYIONIOCKNUL .....cvviiiieie e 1 1
4 Std. RING T e e aas 1 1
15 16000661 Bushing 1 3/4" d.i. X 2" d.€. X 3" 1g «uuiieieii e 4 4
16 11000443 Righttandemframe ......ocoiiiii 1 1
17 15000211 AXIE (WEIEA) ... e 4 4
18 Std. Plowbolt7/16"NCx 1 1/2"lg + nylonlocknut .............cooiiiiiiiieene 4 4
19 Std. Bolt 1/2"NCXx3"Ig + NYIONIOCKNUL ......uviiiieie e 2 2
2 11000501 Clevis 13/4" dia. X 2T 5/8™ g «.envnieeiie e 2 2
21 36132 [ (U0 00 =Yo7 o o o) 4 4
2 11000444 Righttandemassembly ........c.oiuiiiiiii e 1 1
- R-161148 RiM 16.TX T4-8DOUIS ..e.euenieinitit i aes 4 4
A PN-165161 Tire 16. 5 X TB. T-TOPIYS .ureitiii it e et aaenes 4 4
5 16008181 T 1153174 o) (o] o T 1T 1
5] 11017461 1= 0T =Y K10 o] oo 2 2
Vi Std. Flat VWA el /4 et 1 1
3] 11017331 FrontPanel ... e 1T 1
2 110:00401 Clevispinforcylinder (atthe bottom) 1 1/2"dia. x TO1/4"Ig «.ocvveiiiiiiiiiiii e, T 1
D 11017341 T [ oY= T 4 -
D 110-14901 T [ oY= T - 4
31 110:00421 Clevis pin forcylinder (atthetop) 11/4" dia. X9 1/8"1g ...ovvvviiiiiiiiiiice e, 1T 1
K/ 11017421 CleViSPINT T/4" X 7™ g « e et 2 2
33 110:00471 CylINdEr B SECHIONS 72 .. ettt e et et e e 1T 1
K7 11000441 Lefttandemframe ... ..o.uie i e 1 1
> 130-23491 LAY T 1 1
37 19004451 Hose 3/8"x240"Ig + 2fittings8UTO8 .......einii e 1T -
37 19003831 Hose3/8"x258"Ig + 2fittings8UTO8 .......einii i -1
3 12003181 Plat O N e 1 -
3B 12003201 Plat O N e -1
D Std. Bolt7/16"NC x4 1/2"1g + nylonlocknut .........c.oiiiiiiii e 8 8
L Std. Bolt 7/16"NCx4"Ig 4+ nylonlocknUt ..........cooiiiiiii e 6 6
41 Std. SPIING BB ...ttt 2 2
v} 51436 Clevispin T/2" X T 37/B4"Ig e e e 1 1
43 51435 YOKE T/2"-20NF ... e 1 1
7 11017431 RO 1/2" FOTIOCK ..eteeeeee e e 1 -
7 11014971 RO 1/2" FOTIOCK ..eteeeeee e e -1



DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51624 & P-51824

REF.

BBBIFGIBBAB LS H

PART #

11008891
11008911
15001811
Std.

Std.
11008901
10216

Std.

Std.
13009981
Std.
12003851
11017801
16008541
16008551
Std.

DESCRIPTION QT

LoCKassemMbIy PIVOT .. ..ot
ClevisPIN /4" X B /A" Ig e
Bolt3/4"NCx51/2"Ig 4+ nylonlocknuUt ..........oiiiiiiiiii e
NUE T/2"-20NF ..ot e et ettt e e et e e e e aes
SPINGNOIAET .. et
Spring7/16" x13/4"d.i.x25/8"d.€. X7 1/2"1g «.vneeiiii e
Bolt5/16"NCx11/2"Ig + nylonlocknut ...........oiiiniiii e
Bolt3/4"NCX5"Ig + NyIoNIOCKNUL .....cueeiiiii e
0T )
Bolt 1/2"NC X 2"Ig + NYIONIOCKNUL .....cueeieii e
Rearpanel (Withgraindoor) .........ouiiiii e
REAISTACK ... .t e
CentralStacK ......covieiie i
FrONESTACK . ... ee et
Fitting 3/8" -90degrees SWIVel ..........ieeieii e

NNMNN=2NMNMNNMNN-==N-= === P51624

* = notsold separately

-18 -

<

NNMNN=NNMNNN==N= === P51824



DUMPING BOX P-1648 & P-1848




DUMPING BOX P-1648 & P-1848

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
g 3

d d

1 12003091 T 1 -

1 12003101 T -1
2 11017331 0] 01 o =T =Y 2 2
3 16008181 R T= 1 =3 174 0 (o] o T 1 1
4 Std. CotterPiN T/4" X 2" g ettt e 5 b
5 Std. Flat VWS B/ ..ttt e e 1 1
6 12003071 T 10 o 1 1T -
6 12003081 - 1 0] o 1 -1
7 11017421 CleviSPIN T T/A™ X 7™ g «neeinieie et 2 2
8 Std. Greasefitting 1/4" -28 droit .....c.eeiee e 8 8
9 Std. CyliNder 5 SBCHIONS 72" ...ttt e, 1 1
10 11000401 Clevis pinforcylinder (atthe bottom) 1 1/2" dia. X TO1/4"Ig «...vvviiiiiiiiiiiieeane 1 1
1 11000421 Clevis pinforcylinder (atthetop) 1 1/4" dia. X9 1/8"Ig ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1 1
12 16008171 0T = - o P 2 2
13 11017341 SIdE PANEl ... e 8 -
13 110-14901 SIdE PANEl ... e - 8
4 16008201 REAISTACK .ttt ittt 2 2
15 12003861 Rear panel (NAUL) ......ooeiiiieiii i e e 1 1
16 12003851 Rear panel with graindoor (DAs) ........ouveiiiiiiii e 1
17 11017441 (oY T oT= T T=Y KT o] oo o 2 2
18 Std. Bolt7/16" NCx 1 1/4"1g+ nylonlocknut & flatwasher ................cccociiiiiiiiiiienennns 2 2
19 16008161 O 011 o - 1T 1
20 13009981 HOOK ot 2 2
2 11017381 CENtral STACK . vt e 2 2
2 Std. SIING B-BT8 ..ttt e 2 2
PA] Std. Bolt5/16"NCx11/2"Ig + nylonIocknUE ........cccouiiiiii e 2 2
2 51436 Clevispin 1/2" X T 37/64"Ig ... neneeeee e e e 1 1
5 51435 YOKE T/2" =20 NF ..o 1 1
3] 11017431 {0 e I 15 (o] o 1P 1T -
3] 11014971 {0 e I 15 (o] o 1P -1
Z 11008891 VST ettt et 1 1
3] 11008911 LoCKasSeMDIY PIVOT ...t e 1 1
2 15001811 ClevisPIN3/4" X 3" T/AIG « e 1 1
D Std. Bolt3/4"NCx51/2"1g + nylonlocknUt .........ccciuiniiiiiiiii e 1 1
31 Std. NUET/2"-20NF oo e enes 2 2
i 10216 Spring7/16" x13/4"1.d.x25/8"0.d. X7 1/2"1g ..eviviriiiiiii 1 1
3 11008901 SPIINGNOIAET ..ttt 1 1
# 11017451 REarStaCk (MAUL) .. ...ve et e 2 2
> Std. Bolt 7/16"NC x4 1/2"1g + nylonlocknUt ..........cviiiiiiiii e 10 10
B Std. Bolt7/16" NCx4"Ig 4+ nylonlocknUt ........c.ouiiiiiiiiii e 12 12
37 Std. Bolt 1/2"NC x 2" Ig + nylonlocknUE .........ooieiiiiiii e 2 2
3B 19004451 Hose 3/8"x240"Ig+ 2fitingSBUTO8 .......virieiiii e 1 -
3B 19003831 Hose 3/8"x258"Ig+ 2fitingSBUTO8 .......eiriniii e -1
C?] 130-23491 VST .ttt 1 1
L Std. Bolt3/4"NCx5"Ig + nylonIocknUt .........couiniii e 2 2
41 Std. Plowbolt 7/16"NCx11/2"1g + nylonlocknut ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiieeene 6 6
L Std. Fitting 3/8" -90degrees SWIVEL . ......couiuiiiiiie i 1 1



DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51648 & P-51848

Ny
-4

\‘\L

@%\J/




DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51648 & P-51848

REF.

COWONOOAODWN= =

1

58BBYBHRBBLEBBUBBRRBNERY

BR A

PART #

12003171
12003191
11017331
16008181
Std.

Std.
12003181
12003201
11017421
Std.
11000471
11000401
11000421
16008171
11017341
11014901
16008201
12003861
12003851
11017441
Std.
16008161
13009981
11017381
Std.

Std.

51436
51435
11017431
11014971
11008891
11008911
15001811
Std.

Std.

10216
11008901
11017451
Std.

Std.

Std.
19004451
19003831
13023491
Std.

Std.

Std.
PN-165161

DESCRIPTION

Frontpanel ........ccooiiiiiiii s
= 1= 174 0 (o] o TP
Cotterpin 1/4" X2"Ig .vueeiiiie e
Flatwasher 3/4" ...
Platform ...
Platform ...
Clevispin11/4"dia. X 7" g ..cevieieiiiiiiiiieeeens
Greasefitting 1/4"-28droit ........ooviviiieiiiiiieenns
Cylinderbsections 72" ......cciiiiiiiiiiiic i

Clevis pin for cylinder (at the bottom) 1 1/2" dia.x 10 1/4"

Clevis pinforcylinder (atthetop) 1 1/4"dia.x91/8" ......
Frontstack .......cooevieiiii i
Sidepanel ...
Sidepanel ...
Rearstack ........ooovieiiiiiiiiiii i
Rearpanel (haut) ........coooieiiiiiiiii e
Rear panel withgraindoor (bas) .............ccooviiiiinn,
Rearpanel support ........ccovviiiiiii i i
Bolt7/16" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylonlocknut & flat washer ...
CrOSShar ...
HOOK .o
Centralstack .......covviiiiiiiiii
SPrNGB-6T6 ...
Bolt5/16"NCx11/2"lg + nylonlocknut ....................
Clevispin1/2"x137/64"Ig ....oeeieiiiiiiii e
Yoke 1/2"-20NF ..o
Rod 1/2" forlock ....cuveiiiiiiii i
Rod 1/2" forlock ....cuveiiiiiiii i

Lockassembly pivot .......c.ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i
Clevispin3/4" X 3" 1/41g «..ovvniieiiiiiiiii e
Bolt3/4"NCx51/2"lg + nylonlocknut .....................
NUtT/2"-20NF ..o
Spring7/16"x13/4"i.d.x25/8"0.d. x71/2"1g ..........
SPHNGNOIAET ...
Rearstack (haut) ...........cooiiiiiiii
Bolt7/16"NC x4 1/2"1g + nylonlocknut ...................
Bolt7/16"NCx4"Ig + nylonlocknut ................c.......
Bolt 1/2"NC x2"Ig + nylonlocknut ...............c.cevee.
Hose 3/8" x240"Ig + 2fittings6U108 ............cceeenenenn.
Hose 3/8"x258"Ig + 2fittings6U108.............ceeennenn.
WaSher ...
Fitting 3/8"-90degreesswivel ...........c.cooeveiviienennnn.
Plowbolt 7/16"NCx 1 1/2"1g + nylonlocknut .............
Bolt3/4"NC x5"Ig + nylonlocknut .................c....e.
Tire16.5x16.1-10PplyS ..cvvviriiiii e,

QTY

P-51648
P-51848

N
N = a2 N 2a NN MNDN_L,PNOONN_, 2, N, ON= T =201 =N =



DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51648 & P-51848

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION Q
o

4 R-161148 RIM 16.TX T4-8DOUIS ...uvtitititii et ens 4
45 11000444 Righttandemassembly ........c.oeiiiuiiii e 1
6 36132 HUDBH-800TaSSeMDIY ....uviiiii i e e aaeanes 4
47 11000501 Clevis 13/4" dia. X 21 5/8" Ig . eueueiiii e 2
48 Std. Bolt 1/2"NCx3"Ig + NylonIoCKNUL ........ouiniiiiii e 2
49 16000661 Bushing 1 3/4"1.d. X 2" 0.d. X 3" g « e v 4
%0 15000211 AXIE (WEIAE) ..ottt 4
51 11000443 Righttandemframe ........oouiiii e 1
51 N.I. Lefttandemassembly ........ooriiiiiii e 1
57) Std. RING T e e 1
53 Std. Bolt 1/4"NCx 1"Ig + nylonIocknUL ........c.oniiiiii e 1
5 19001672 =TT o =T P 1*
% 19001671 Jack8000Ibs (including #52,#53,#54) ... ..viniii i 1
5% Std. Bolt 7/16"NC x 1 1/4"1g + nylonlocknUt ..........cviiiiiiiiii e 4
57 11006411 JaCKMOUNTINGPIALE ... ueeiititi e 1
5¢] 11000491 SWWIVEINIECN L.t e 1
5¢] 130-21111 Flatwasher 1 13/16" d.i. X 3" d.€. «.eueieiiie i e 1
& Std. CastlenNUE T 3/4"-DINC ... .ot 1
61 Std. CotterpiNn T/4" X3 T/2" g < e e 1
(6% Std. Bolt3/4"NCx3"Ig + nylonIocknUt ..........ouiiiiiiii e 4
63 12000141 10 = T 1
& 11000441 Lefttandemframe ... ..o e 1

* = notsold separately

-23-

~ S pfNo oo N EFoa oSSR RNNR - N PBIBS <



DUMPING BOX P-1672 & P-1872




DUMPING BOX P-1672 & P-1872

REF.

COONODODCORARDWWN= -

N N N N W S o N ¥
CQooONOOOaOPWN =

BRESBBYBERBRBLEBBBUBRRBRRY

PART #

12003091
12003101
11017331
11017341
11014901
11017351
11014911
11017361
11014891
12003071
12003081
12003821
12003831
11017231
11017221
16008161
16008181
16008171
11017371
11017381
11017391
11017401
16008201
19004391
Std.
11000401
11000421
11017421
Std.
Std.
13023491
Std.
19004451
19003831
Std.
Std.
Std.
Std.
Std.
13009981
Std.
Std.
Std.
13021901
15003581
Std.
Std.
Std.

DESCRIPTION

Frontpanel .....viii i
SIAE PANEl et e
SIAE PANEl et
e (=Y o =T a1 N (o] o £ =T | o I
e (=Y o =T a1 N (o] o £ =T | o I
Side Panel (tOPTrONT) .o e
Side Panel (tOPFrONT) .oiui i e
= 10 0
= 10 0
REar PaNEl ...t
Leftrear Panel PiVOL . .....ui et
Perforatedrearbaffle ..........ccoiiiiiiiiii
ROOT SUDPO .ttt
L7077 - P
Rz 153174 0] (o] o 1
FrONtSTACK v ettt
Front StaCK (tOP) . .viueeiiii i
CNtral STACK ...ttt
Central STACK (tOP) . vuuveiii i e
Rear STaCK (tOP) . ouuviieiiii i e
REAISTACK .ttt
(0= o) [N 72 A I A T
CyliNder B SECHIONS 72 ... ittt
Clevis pinforcylinder (atthe bottom) 1 1/2"dia. x 10 1/4"Ig ..ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiea
Clevispinforcylinder (atthetop) 1 1/4" dia. X9 1/8"Ig ..c.evvviiiiiiiiiiiii i
Clevispin T 1/4" dia. X 7 g oo e
Greasefitting 1/4"-28 Straight .........ccoieiiiiii e e e
(0701 n =] o) o T A [ PP
VST L e
Fitting 3/8" -90degrees SWIVEL ..o e
Hose 3/8"x240"Ig + 2fittingS8UTO8 ... ...uiiriiii e
Hose 3/8"x258"Ig + 2fittingS8UTO8 ... ...uiiriiii e
Bolt3/4"NC x5 1/2"1g + nylonlocknut ..o e
Flat Washer B/ ... e
Bolt 7/16"NC x4 1/2"Ig + nylonlocknut ........ ..o
Bolt 7/16"NCx4"Ig + nylonlocknUTE .........c.oieiiiii e
Bolt 1/2"NCx2"Ig + nylonlocknut ....... .o e
HOOK ettt
Shackle 3/8" + Clevis & COttEr PIN .....uii it e
VT CliD T/ e e e e
Bolt7/16"NCx 1 1/4"Ig + nylonlocknut &flatwasher ...............ccooiiiiiiiiinnnn.
SpacerforrearPanelPiVol ......c.iieiiii i e
Bushing 1" 0.d. X3/4" i.d. X 23/4" g evieii i e
Bolt 3/4"NCx4"Ig + 10CkWasher ..o e
Bolt 7/16"NCx31/2"Ig + nylonlocknut &flatwasher ...............cooiiiiiiiiiinnn.
Bolt3/8"NCx1"Ig + nylonlocknuUt ..........couiiii e

-25-

QT

— P-1672

N

<

P-1872

N =

N+ 0

N

=) = OITOITN = =2 =2 NMNDNDMNMNONMNNDNMNNNARS AR, AaaAa A A A

AN NOPLPOPNN



DUMPING BOX P-1672 & P-1872

REF.

BEBEBASERS

aq

SHEB

PART #

Std.

Std.

Std.

51436
51435

Std.
11008891
11017431
11014971
11008901
10216
15001811
11008911
12003832
12003841

DESCRIPTION QT

<

Bolt 1/2"NCx 1 1/2"1g + nylonlocknUt .........cooiiiiiiiii e 4
Bolt5/16"NCx11/2"Ig + nylonIocknUEt ........cccouiniiiiiiii e 2
SIING BB ..ottt e 2
Clevispin 1/2" X T 37/64"Ig .. neneeeeee e 1
YOKE T/2"-20NF ...t 1
NUL T2 -20NF .o et 2
LAz =1 = PP 1
RO T/2" fOrIOCK vttt e e e 1
RO T/2" fOrIOCK vttt e e e -
ST 0T | Yoo [T P 1
Spring7/16" x13/4"1.d.X25/8"d.0. X7 1/2"1g «..cvvvieieiiiiii 1
Clevispin 3/4" dia. X 3 T/A" g« e e 1
LoCKkassSemMbBIY PIVOT ..ottt 1
Rightrearpanel pivol .....o.uiiii e 1
[ = 1Yo [ Yo opt. opt.

_\_\_\_\_\_\|—\N—\—\NN.|>P-1872

-26 -



DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51672 & P-51872




DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51672 & P-51872

REF.

COONODODTODRDWWN ==

1

BRES8BYBERBRLEBBBUBHIRBRRY

PART #

12003171
12003191
11017331
11017341
11014901
11017351
11014911
11017361
11014891
12003181
12003201
12003821
12003831
11017231
11017221
16008161
16008181
16008171
11017371
11017381
11017391
11017401
16008201
19004391
11000471
11000401
11000421
11017421

Std.

Std.
13023491

Std.
19004451
19003831

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.

Std.
13009981

Std.

Std.

Std.
13021901
15003581

Std.

Std.

Std.

DESCRIPTION QTY

o

o o
-0 < S PP 1T -
-0 < S PP -1
0] 01 o =T =Y 2 2
SIdE PANEl ... e 8 -
SIdE PANEl ... e - 8
o L= o= g T I o] o 1 Y- o I 2 -
1o L=y o= g T I o o 1 Y- o I - 2
Lo L= o= 1 1= I (] o 1 o o 1 I 2 -
Lo L= o= 1 1= I (] o 1 o o 1 I - 2
- 1 0] o 1 1T -
T 1 {0 o 1 -1
REarPaANEl ... 1 1
Leftrear PaNEl PIVOT ...c.ee e e e 1 1
Perforatedrearbaffle ..........oooiriiiiiiii 1 1
100 =10 ] o o o 1 1
L 011 o 1T 1
RS- 1 =3 174 0 (o] o 1 1
0T = - o) P 2 2
0] 01 =1 7= o 1 o] o) X 2 2
CENtral STACK 1. vttt e 2 2
L@ a1 i = =1 = Tod [ o] o I 2 2
(T 1 = Tod |4 o] o) S 2 2
T o] P 2 2
CablE T/ . e 2 2
CyliNder 5 SECHIONS 72" ...ttt e, 1 1
Clevis pinforcylinder (atthe bottom) 1 1/2" dia. X TO1/4"Ig ....vvviviiiiiiiiicceean 1 1
Clevis pinforcylinder (atthetop) 1 1/2" dia. X9 1/8"Ig ....vvviiiiiiiiiiic e 1 1
CleViSPINT T/A™ X 7™ g «neeieee e e 2 2
Greasefitting 1/4"-28 Straight .........coeieiriii e 8 8
CotterPiN T/4" X 2 g et 5 b
ATz 3 = PR 1T 1
Fitting 3/8" -90degrees SWIVEL .......couuiiiii i 1 1
Hose 3/8" x240"Ig + 2fittings8UTO8 .......cviniiii e 1 -
Hose 3/8"x258"Ig + 2fittings8UTO8 ........viniiiiii e -1
Bolt3/4"NCx51/2"1g + nylonlocknUt .........cociuiniiiiiiiiii e 1 1
Flat W asShEr /4 .. e 1 1
Bolt 7/16"NCx4 1/2"1g + nylonlocknUt ..........cviiiiiiiiii e 12 12
Bolt 7/16"NCx4"Ig + nylonIocknUL ..........oiiiieiiii e 16 16
Bolt 1/2"NCx2"Ig + nylonlocknUt .........oooiiiiiii e 2 2
0T 2 2
Shackle 3/8" + Clevis & COTtEI PIN ... v ueiee ittt aeeas 4 4
VP D T/ e e e 8 8
Bolt7/16"NCx11/4"Ig + nylonlocknut & flatwasher ..............cccociiiiiiiiiiinennns 4 4
SpacerforrearPanelPIVOT ... ...oiuiiiii i i e 8 8
Bushing 1" 0.d. X0.7651.d. X2 3/4" Ig ... cueeiiii i 2 2
Bolt3/4"NCX4"Ig + 10CKWaShEr .......cuiiiieii e 2 2
Bolt7/16" NCx3 1/2"Ig + nylonlocknut & flatwasher ...............cccociiiiiiiiiiienennns 4 4
Bolt3/8"NCx1"Ig + flatwasher ..........couiuiiiiiiiii e 4 4

-28 -



DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51672 & P-51872

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

P-51624
P-51824

43 Std. Bolt 1/2"NCx 1 1/2"1g + nylonlocknUt .........coeieiniiiiiii e 4 4
4 Std. Bolt5/16"NCx11/2"Ig + nylonlocknuUt ........cccouiniiiiiiii e 2 2
45 Std. SIING BB ..ttt 2 2
46 51436 Clevispin 1/2" X T 37/64"Ig .. neneeeeeee e e 1 1
47 51435 YOKE T/2"-20NF ...ttt 1 1
48 Std. NUET/2"-20NF oot a e 2 2
49 11008891 VST ettt 1 1
%0 11017431 oo I 15 (o] o o o1 1T -
%0 11014971 oo I 15 (o] o o o1 -1
51 11008901 1S 0] 1o | Voo [T 1 1
57 10216 Spring7/16" x13/4"1.d.x25/8"0.d. X7 1/2"1g ..eviviiiiiiii e 1 1
53 15001811 Clevispin 3/4" dia. X 3 T/A" g« e e 1 1
57 11008911 LoCKasSEMDIY PIVOT ...t e 1 1
59) 12003832 RIght rear PanElPIVOL .. ...vieiei e 1 1
% 12003841 € =10 Yo oo T 1
57 R-161148 RIM 16.T X T4-8DOUIS ...uvititititii e aens 4 4
53] 36132 HybH-80071aSSEMDIY ......viiiiiiii e aas 4 4
5S) 11000501 Clevis 1 3/4" dia. X271 5/8" g . .cuueieie i 2 2
&9) Std. Bolt 1/2"NCx3"Ig + nylonIocknUt ..........ouiiieiii e 2 2
61 16000661 Bushing 1 3/4" d.i. X 2" d.€. X 3" Ig «uuiie i 4 4
& 15000211 AXIE(WeEIdEd) ..o 4 4
a3 11000443 Righttandemframe ........oouiiiii e 1 1
& PN-165161 Tire 16. 5 X 16.T - TOPIYS ottt et et e e 4 4
(53] 11000444 Righttandemassembly ........c.oeiiieii e 1T 1
(3] 130-21111 Flatwasher 1 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.0. «ueiuiiii i e e e 1 1
67 11000491 SWWIVEINIECN Lt e 1T 1
(53] Std. CastleNUE T B/4" -BINC ...t 1 1
@ Std. Bolt3/4"NCx3"Ig + NylonIocKNUL ........c.ouiiiiii e 4 4
0 19001672 =TT o =T o L
7 Std. Bolt 1/4"NCx 1"Ig + nylonIocKNUL ........ouiniiiiii e 1 1
A Std. RING T e e 1 1
73 19001671 Jack8000Ibs (including #70,#71 €t #72) ..o 1 1
74 12000141 10 = T 1T 1
o) Std. Bolt7/16"NCx 1 1/4"Ig + nylonlocknuUt ..........couiiiiiiii e 4 4
75 11006411 JaCKMOUNTINGPIALE ... ueeiitiiti e 1 1
77 Std. Cotterpin T/4" X B T/ 2 g, e 1 1
B 11000441 Lefttandemframe ... ..o e 1T 1

* = notsoldseparately

-29-



DUMPING BOX ROOF

P—-1672TV 1672TAG

P7
P—1872TV P—1872TAG

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QT

<

P-1672TV
P-1872TV
P-1672TAG
P-1872TAG

19003821 (92210 1V 72T (oo 1

—_

1 - - -
1 19003791 CaANVASTOOT ... et -1 - -
2 19004401 NYIONTOPE DO g 1 .viiiiie i e T - - -
2 19004411 NYIONTOPE DA Ig o .viiii i e -1 - -
3 16007091 ROOf SUPPOIEfOrCanVvas .......c.vvuiiiiiiiii e 5 6 - -
4 19003771 Ironangleforcanvasroof .........cooiiii i 2 - - -
4 19003781 Ironangleforcanvasroof .........cooiiii i - 2 - -
5 Std. Bolt7/16" x 1"Ig + nylonlocknUt ... 10 10 10 10
6 130-21891 Galvanized Steelroof .......o.cieii i - - 7 8
7 130-17541 Iron angle for galvanized steel roof (leftrear) ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiinnn, - -1 -
7 130-17521 Iron angle for galvanized steel roof (leftrear) ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiinnn, - - -1
8 130-17981 Iron angle for galvanized steel roof (rightrear) .........c.coooiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. - -1 -
8 13017522 Iron angle for galvanized steel roof (rightrear) .........c.coooiiiiiiiiiinnn. - - -1
9 130-17531 Iron angle for galvanized steelroof (leftfront) ..., - -1 -
9 13017511 Iron angle for galvanized steelroof (leftfront) ..., - - -1

10 13017971 Iron angle for galvanized steel roof (rightfront) ..., - -1 -

10 13017512 Iron angle for galvanized steel roof (rightfront) ..., - - -1

1 Std. Bolt5/16"NCx 1"Ig + nylonlocknut & flatwasher ..............coceeiiiiiiiiiinenannn. - -4 B

-30-



TELESCOPIC CYLINDER 110-00471

REF. PART #
1 51586
2 51595
3 11000472
NI* 51597
NI* 51589

*NI= Notillustrated

7
N2
Q/ //v\'\/’d
/ N N //\ L
N \
ZIN|7 \y
wiINI%
NIZINIS
NZIN|
NIZIN
SINAIN
N\ \/%/—2
AR
\|
\/\ \
N
/ij\
) — mi=dul=iN
IZNIZN
ENANIN 3
. ,
77
I I

Threaded CyliNderbase ..........coiiiiiiiii i e e
Repair Kitfor CylNder ..o e e e aeas
SEalKit fOr CONNEBCION ..eee i e

-31-



HUB HB8001 (36132

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Std. GOt eI PIN B/ 18" X 2 1/ 2 et e e 1
2 36114 U1 o= o 1 0t 1 1 A 1
3 36116 Castle UL 1" - T4 s 1
4 Std. Flat washer 1" ... 1
5 36118 Rollerbearing Timken: coneno. LM 501349 ... 1
6 36120 Roller bearing Timken: cupno. LM B0 T3T0 ..cuiiiiiii e ee 1
7 36135 UL D /B ettt 8
8 36122 SHUA D/8" X 2 1 /B ettt 8
9 36123 [ [T oo T LV 10 1

10 36125 Roller bearing Timken: cupno. LM 506810 .....cuiiiiiii i 1
1 36127 Rollerbearing Timken: coneno. LM 506849 ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
12 36129 Oil1SEAIN0. CR273B6B T .. uieiiititi ettt e e e s 1

-32-



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 <:> Grade 5 @ Q @ Grade 8* <Z> @
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Pound feet | Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 39.3
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 475 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
7116 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
1/2 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96 | 1085 130.2 110 132 | 149.2 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 260.4
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 142.3 150 180 | 203.4 2441 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 439.3 380 456 | 515.3 618.3
718 22.23 160 200 | 216.8 271.0 400 480 | 542.4 650.9 600 720 | 813.6 976.3
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 24679 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 3227.3 3688.3
11/2 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 4827.4
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
. Grade 4T <:> @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
y— - £
; | 8 £ Torque Torque Torque
=
n 3 = g Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Pound feet | Newton meters
min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 49 7.9 5.8 9.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 27.1 35.2
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 33.9 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 37.9 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 89.4
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93| 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 104.3 116 130 | 157.2 176.2 129 145 | 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 227.6 175 194 | 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 146.3 176.2 186 205 252 277.8 213 249 | 288.6 3374
M8  UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14  UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
M16  UNF 1.5 69 83 93,5 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 239.8 269.6 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 178.9 203.3 206 242 | 279.1 327.9 246 289 | 333.3 391.6

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-33-




WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Hydraulic cylinders are covered by the manufacturer
of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as the result of an accident,
is not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if main-
tenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-34-






Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

(Pronovost

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,

Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO
Tel.:(418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954
WWW.pronovost.gc.ca



	#2001 to #2047

	Return to silage box index
	P-1624, P-1824
	DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51624, P-51824
	DUMPING BOX P-1648, P-1848
	DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51648, P-51848
	DUMPING BOX P-1672, P-1872
	DUMPING BOX ON TANDEM P-51672, P-51872
	DUMPING BOX ROOF
	110-00471
	36132 HUB
	Following year
	Previous year

